CHAPTER LXIX.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE W. B. LUTZ AND W. W. SCOTT TO ESTABLISH A FERRY ACROSS THE MIS-SISSIPPI RIVER AT THE TOWN OF LAKE CITY, IN THE COUNTY OF WABASHA, APPROVED MARCH FOURTH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND SEVENTY-TWO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section one of an act entitled "an act to authorize W. B. Lutz and W. W. Scott to establish a ferry across the Mississippi river at the town of Lake City, in the county of Wabasha, approved March fourth, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two, is hereby amended by striking out the word "ten" where it occurs in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word and figures fifteen (15).

SEC. 2. Section two of said act is hereby amended by striking out the words "twenty months" where the same occur in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words "thirty months."

Section four of said act is hereby amended by striking out the words "eighteen months" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "thirty months."

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 21, 1873.

CHAPTER LXX.

AN ACT GRANTING TO WM. MURPHY AND C. D. KNAPPEN, THEIR HEIRS AND ASSIGNS, THE RIGHT TO ESTABLISH AND MAINTAIN A FERRY ACROSS THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER, AT OR NEAR THE CITY OF BRAINERD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Wm. Murphy and C. D. Knappen, their heirs and assigns, shall have the exclusive right and privilege for the period